YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials You

Sample 1113 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted December 2 - 5, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. How well do you feel that you understand the legal system?

VY Wl o e 15%
Somewhat Well ... . e 55%
NOt VErY Well o e 25%
Not Well at all ... 5%

2. How common do you think it is for innocent people to be convicted of crimes they didn’t commit?

RV L=V e 1 110 T o 18%
Somewhat COMMON ... . 44%
NOt VEry COMMON ... e e e 29%
Not common at all ... e 3%
N0 =T 1 6%

3. How common do you think it is for guilty people to be acquitted of a crime they did commit?

RV =V e 1 110 T o 17%
SomeWhat COMMON .. e e e 45%
NO VeI COMIMON Lttt e e et e e e e 28%
Not common at all ... e 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 7%

4. How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Nothing at

A lot A little all
O.J. Simpson being charged with the murders of his ex-wife
and her friend 66% 24% 10%
Donald Trump being charged with falsifying business records to
cover up a hush money payment 63% 27% 10%
Bill Cosby being charged with sexual assault 59% 32% 10%
Derek Chauvin being charged with the murder of George Floyd 54% 27% 19%
Harvey Weinstein being charged with rape and sexual assault
of multiple women 54% 26% 20%
The Menendez brothers being charged with the murder of their
parents 53% 32% 14%
Hunter Biden being charged with tax evasion and unlawful
possession of a firearm 49% 39% 12%
R. Kelly being charged with racketeering and sex trafficking 48% 33% 19%
Ghislaine Maxwell being charged with sex trafficking and
conspiracy 39% 29% 32%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Kyle Rittenhouse being charged with murder during unrest in

Kenosha, Wisconsin 38% 29% 34%
Julian Assange being charged with espionage for leaking

classified documents 37% 32% 31%
Martha Stewart being charged with conspiracy and obstruction

of justice 36% 46% 18%
Sam Bankman-Fried being charged with fraud and money

laundering 26% 31% 43%
George Santos being charged with wire fraud and identity theft 25% 39% 36%
Chelsea Manning being charged with espionage for leaking

classified documents 24% 40% 36%
Bob Menendez being charged with bribery and acting as a

foreign agent 24% 37% 39%
Elizabeth Holmes being charged with defrauding investors 22% 36% 42%
Paul Manafort being charged with tax evasion and bank fraud 21% 39% 40%
Charles Kushner being charged with tax evasion and witness

tampering 16% 40% 44%
Dinesh D’Souza being charged with campaign finance fraud 13% 37% 49%

5. Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged
with?

Not asked
- Does not
know
anything
about the
Not guilty Guilty Not sure case
Hunter Biden being charged with tax evasion and
unlawful possession of a firearm 7% 68% 13% 12%
Bill Cosby being charged with sexual assault 8% 68% 15% 10%
Harvey Weinstein being charged with rape and
sexual assault of multiple women 3% 68% 9% 20%
O.dJ. Simpson being charged with the murders of
his ex-wife and her friend 7% 67% 16% 10%
R. Kelly being charged with racketeering and sex
trafficking 4% 67% 9% 19%
The Menendez brothers being charged with the
murder of their parents 9% 60% 16% 14%
Ghislaine Maxwell being charged with sex
trafficking and conspiracy 3% 56% 9% 32%
Derek Chauvin being charged with the murder of
George Floyd 19% 50% 12% 19%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Donald Trump being charged with falsifying
business records to cover up a hush money
payment

George Santos being charged with wire fraud and
identity theft

Sam Bankman-Fried being charged with fraud and
money laundering

Bob Menendez being charged with bribery and
acting as a foreign agent

Martha Stewart being charged with conspiracy and
obstruction of justice

Elizabeth Holmes being charged with defrauding
investors

Chelsea Manning being charged with espionage
for leaking classified documents

Paul Manafort being charged with tax evasion and
bank fraud

Julian Assange being charged with espionage for
leaking classified documents

Charles Kushner being charged with tax evasion
and witness tampering

Kyle Rittenhouse being charged with murder
during unrest in Kenosha, Wisconsin

Dinesh D’Souza being charged with campaign
finance fraud
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 2 - 5, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.079, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.908.

1113
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

99 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

1. Understanding of Legal System
How well do you feel that you understand the legal system?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very well 15% 21% 10% 11% 17% 20% 10% 15% 15% 20% *
Somewhat well 55% 52% 57% 46% 50% 60% 60% 58% 44% 46% *
Not very well 25% 23% 27% 33% 28% 18% 25% 24% 34% 26% *
Not well at all 5% 4% 6% 10% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (293) (187) (362) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very well 15% 13% 16% 16% 16% 19% 14% 14% 25% 17% 8% 18% 16%
Somewhat well 55% 60% 55% 49% 61% 56% 51% 60% 57% 49% 60% 52% 58%
Not very well 25% 22% 22% 31% 20% 23% 27% 24% 16% 26% 29% 24% 23%
Not well at all 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 8% 2% 2% 8% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,112)  (392)  (406)  (314)  (461)  (409) (436) (318) (203) (186) (241) (422)  (263)
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2. Common for Wrongful Convictions
How common do you think it is for innocent people to be convicted of crimes they didn’t commit?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very common 18% 17% 19% 21% 19% 18% 15% 15% 32% 22% *
Somewhat common 44% 41% 47% 45% 42% 43% 46% 45% 43% 43% *
Not very common 29% 34% 25% 22% 28% 33% 34% 33% 14% 25% *
Not common at all 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% *
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 10% 8% 2% 3% 4% 7% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very common 18% 18% 20% 17% 19% 15% 21% 19% 14% 18% 16% 21% 16%
Somewhat common 44% 53% 40% 39% 49% 36% 49% 42% 32% 44% 47% 43% 43%
Not very common 29% 22% 28% 37% 27% 40% 23% 32% 44% 26% 34% 27% 32%
Not common at all 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Not sure 6% 4% 9% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6% 8% 2% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (1,113)  (393)  (408)  (314)  (462)  (409) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422)  (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Common for Wrongful Not Guilty Verdicts
How common do you think it is for guilty people to be acquitted of a crime they did commit?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very common 17% 18% 16% 21% 18% 17% 12% 15% 27% 22% *
Somewhat common 45% 43% 46% 38% 50% 41% 49% 47% 39% 41% *
Not very common 28% 31% 25% 26% 25% 30% 31% 29% 23% 25% *
Not common at all 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% *
Not sure 7% 6% 9% 12% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (544) (563) (291) (187) (360) (269) (696) (152) (165) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very common 17% 14% 15% 22% 15% 16% 18% 15% 15% 14% 15% 22% 12%
Somewhat common 45% 48% 43% 43% 45% 45% 48% 44% 45% 48% 49% 40% 46%
Not very common 28% 28% 25% 31% 32% 34% 23% 34% 32% 27% 27% 25% 34%
Not common at all 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Not sure 7% 6% 13% 3% 4% 4% 8% 5% 6% 9% 6% 9% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,107)  (391)  (402)  (314)  (459)  (408)  (432) (317) (204) (185) (241) (421)  (260)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4A. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — O.J. Simpson being charged with the murders of his ex-wife and her friend
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 66% 65% 66% 30% 53% 84% 87% 71% 58% 53% *
A little 24% 24% 25% 43% 32% 13% 13% 21% 32% 27% *
Nothing at all 10% 11% 9% 27% 15% 2% 0% 8% 10% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (293) (187) (362) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 66% 64% 62% 71% 74% 75% 63% 75% 66% 61% 64% 67% 67%
A little 24% 28% 25% 19% 23% 20% 26% 21% 22% 25% 29% 21% 25%
Nothing at all 10% 8% 12% 10% 3% 6% 10% 4% 12% 14% % 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (405) (314) (462) (408) (436) (317) (204) (186) (241) (422) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4B. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Donald Trump being charged with falsifying business records to cover up a hush money payment
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 63% 65% 62% 46% 53% 74% 7% 68% 58% 55% *
A little 27% 26% 28% 34% 34% 21% 21% 25% 30% 29% *
Nothing at all 10% 9% 10% 21% 13% 5% 2% 8% 12% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (187) (362) (269) (696) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 63% 72% 55% 64% 83% 65% 61% 71% 67% 60% 61% 65% 65%
A little 27% 22% 31% 27% 13% 28% 27% 23% 24% 30% 29% 24% 28%
Nothing at all 10% 6% 14% 8% 5% % 11% 6% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392) (406) (313) (461) (408) (435) (317) (204) (186) (242) (420) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4C. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Bill Cosby being charged with sexual assault
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 59% 59% 59% 32% 50% 73% 74% 64% 56% 46% *
A little 32% 31% 33% 38% 42% 24% 25% 28% 36% 35% *
Nothing at all 10% 11% 9% 30% 8% 3% 1% 8% 8% 19% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 59% 62% 55% 59% 72% 63% 58% 64% 61% 55% 61% 58% 61%
A little 32% 28% 32% 34% 23% 32% 32% 32% 34% 31% 36% 30% 31%
Nothing at all 10% 9% 12% % 5% 6% 11% 4% 5% 15% 3% 12% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (393) (406) (314) (462) (409) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4D. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Derek Chauvin being charged with the murder of George Floyd
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 54% 58% 51% 36% 50% 61% 67% 57% 52% 50% *
A little 27% 28% 26% 36% 26% 24% 22% 26% 29% 24% *
Nothing at all 19% 15% 23% 29% 24% 14% 11% 17% 19% 27% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 54% 58% 49% 56% 67% 60% 51% 59% 66% 55% 53% 53% 56%
A little 27% 27% 25% 28% 23% 27% 24% 29% 21% 26% 31% 25% 26%
Nothing at all 19% 15% 25% 16% 9% 13% 24% 12% 13% 19% 16% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (393) (406) (314) (462) (409) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4E. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Harvey Weinstein being charged with rape and sexual assault of multiple women
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 54% 55% 52% 27% 44% 67% 70% 60% 45% 37% *
A little 26% 25% 27% 34% 29% 22% 23% 26% 32% 27% *
Nothing at all 20% 20% 20% 39% 27% 11% % 15% 24% 36% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (293) (187) (362) (270) (697) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 54% 57% 51% 53% 66% 61% 48% 62% 61% 55% 53% 52% 56%
A little 26% 27% 26% 26% 25% 27% 27% 27% 21% 25% 25% 28% 25%
Nothing at all 20% 17% 22% 21% 9% 13% 25% 11% 19% 20% 22% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (406) (313) (462) (408) (436) (318) (203) (186) (242) (421) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4F. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — The Menendez brothers being charged with the murder of their parents
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 53% 53% 54% 28% 42% 64% 76% 56% 52% 52% *
A little 32% 30% 34% 44% 35% 31% 21% 33% 32% 29% *
Nothing at all 14% 18% 11% 28% 24% 6% 4% 11% 16% 19% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 53% 55% 49% 57% 64% 59% 53% 61% 53% 48% 53% 54% 56%
A little 32% 30% 33% 33% 29% 31% 26% 32% 38% 30% 34% 32% 32%
Nothing at all 14% 15% 17% 11% % 10% 21% 7% 9% 22% 13% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (393) (406) (314) (462) (409) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
4G. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Hunter Biden being charged with tax evasion and unlawful possession of a firearm
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 49% 54% 45% 28% 37% 59% 68% 54% 37% 38% *
A little 39% 37% 41% 49% 48% 34% 28% 37% 53% 38% *
Nothing at all 12% 10% 14% 23% 15% % 4% 9% 10% 24% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (293) (188) (361) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 49% 51% 42% 56% 59% 63% 47% 58% 55% 50% 46% 50% 50%
A little 39% 41% 42% 34% 36% 30% 37% 37% 38% 36% 48% 36% 38%
Nothing at all 12% 8% 17% 10% 5% % 15% 5% % 14% 6% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (392) (406) (314) (462) (409) (436) (317) (204) (186) (242) (421) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4H. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — R. Kelly being charged with racketeering and sex trafficking
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 48% 50% 46% 41% 54% 52% 42% 45% 68% 47% *
A little 33% 30% 35% 34% 28% 36% 32% 36% 15% 38% *
Nothing at all 19% 20% 19% 25% 19% 12% 26% 19% 17% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (292) (188) (362) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 48% 55% 42% 47% 57% 44% 49% 50% 50% 48% 41% 50% 51%
A little 33% 31% 34% 33% 31% 38% 31% 34% 33% 30% 40% 31% 30%
Nothing at all 19% 14% 24% 20% 12% 18% 20% 16% 17% 22% 19% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (406) (313) (462) (408) (435) (318) (204) (185) (242) (422) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
41. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Ghislaine Maxwell being charged with sex trafficking and conspiracy
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 39% 43% 36% 21% 36% 47% 49% 43% 30% 38% *
A little 29% 28% 30% 36% 25% 26% 30% 30% 29% 21% *
Nothing at all 32% 30% 34% 43% 39% 27% 21% 27% 41% 41% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (293) (188) (361) (270) (697) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 39% 41% 38% 39% 48% 48% 37% 41% 47% 46% 40% 35% 42%
A little 29% 31% 28% 28% 30% 28% 24% 36% 32% 29% 29% 30% 28%
Nothing at all 32% 28% 34% 33% 22% 25% 39% 23% 21% 26% 32% 35% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (405) (314) (462) (408) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (421) (263)

12
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4J. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Kyle Rittenhouse being charged with murder during unrest in Kenosha, Wisconsin
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 38% 44% 32% 22% 29% 47% 49% 41% 31% 29% *
A little 29% 30% 28% 38% 34% 24% 21% 28% 34% 32% *
Nothing at all 34% 26% 41% 40% 38% 29% 30% 31% 35% 40% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (187) (361) (270) (697) (152) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 38% 40% 34% 39% 47% 51% 35% 40% 43% 37% 40% 37% 37%
A little 29% 32% 27% 27% 28% 23% 24% 33% 30% 23% 33% 26% 34%
Nothing at all 34% 28% 39% 34% 25% 27% 41% 27% 26% 40% 28% 37% 29%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,111)  (391)  (406)  (314)  (460)  (409) (436) (316) (204) (186) (242) (420)  (263)
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4K. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Julian Assange being charged with espionage for leaking classified documents
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 37% 46% 29% 23% 36% 41% 47% 39% 38% 29% *
A little 32% 30% 33% 34% 30% 30% 34% 34% 26% 27% *
Nothing at all 31% 24% 38% 43% 35% 29% 19% 27% 36% 45% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (543) (566) (292) (186) (361) (270) (697) (151) (167) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 37% 41% 37% 33% 45% 41% 33% 39% 50% 32% 33% 40% 39%
A little 32% 34% 26% 36% 36% 37% 28% 37% 33% 39% 34% 27% 33%
Nothing at all 31% 25% 36% 31% 19% 22% 39% 24% 17% 29% 33% 33% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (391) (405) (313) (461) (407) (434) (317) (203) (186) (242) (419) (262)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4L. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Martha Stewart being charged with conspiracy and obstruction of justice
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 36% 37% 36% 13% 29% 51% 45% 39% 31% 30% *
A little 46% 42% 49% 48% 46% 40% 50% 46% 48% 45% *
Nothing at all 18% 22% 15% 39% 25% 9% 5% 14% 22% 25% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (545) (565) (293) (187) (360) (270) (697) (152) (168) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 36% 39% 32% 39% 46% 41% 35% 40% 43% 40% 39% 36% 33%
A little 46% 44% 46% 46% 43% 45% 42% 50% 40% 39% 44% 44% 54%
Nothing at all 18% 18% 21% 15% 12% 14% 23% 10% 18% 21% 18% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (392) (405) (313) (461) (408) (435) (316) (204) (186) (241) (421) (262)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4M. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Sam Bankman-Fried being charged with fraud and money laundering
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 26% 34% 18% 22% 24% 29% 27% 28% 19% 25% *
A little 31% 32% 31% 37% 32% 26% 33% 30% 42% 25% *
Nothing at all 43% 34% 51% 41% 45% 45% 40% 42% 39% 50% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (544) (565) (293) (187) (360) (269) (695) (152) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 26% 29% 25% 24% 34% 31% 20% 27% 40% 31% 17% 27% 29%
A little 31% 35% 27% 32% 36% 34% 29% 32% 35% 33% 35% 28% 32%
Nothing at all 43% 36% 47% 44% 30% 36% 51% 41% 25% 36% 47% 45% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (391) (406) (312) (460) (407) (434) (316) (204) (186) (242) (419) (262)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4N. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — George Santos being charged with wire fraud and identity theft
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 25% 30% 21% 14% 19% 30% 35% 26% 25% 23% *
A little 39% 41% 36% 44% 36% 38% 38% 41% 41% 33% *
Nothing at all 36% 29% 43% 42% 46% 32% 27% 33% 34% 43% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (546) (565) (293) (188) (361) (269) (696) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 25% 39% 18% 19% 48% 24% 22% 27% 37% 29% 23% 24% 26%
A little 39% 36% 36% 44% 34% 41% 35% 47% 35% 38% 37% 38% 42%
Nothing at all 36% 25% 46% 37% 18% 35% 44% 26% 28% 33% 39% 38% 33%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,111)  (393)  (405) (313)  (462)  (407) (436) (316) (204) (186) (242) (420)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

40. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Chelsea Manning being charged with espionage for leaking classified documents
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 24% 32% 18% 18% 20% 27% 31% 25% 23% 19% *
A little 40% 40% 39% 36% 36% 42% 43% 42% 42% 29% *
Nothing at all 36% 28% 43% 46% 44% 31% 25% 32% 35% 52% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (545) (565) (292) (187) (362) (269) (697) (152) (168) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 24% 24% 23% 26% 29% 31% 20% 28% 37% 26% 24% 22% 28%
A little 40% 46% 33% 41% 48% 39% 35% 49% 38% 37% 42% 41% 37%
Nothing at all 36% 30% 43% 33% 23% 31% 46% 23% 25% 37% 35% 37% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,110)  (391)  (405)  (314)  (460)  (408) (435) (318) (203) (184) (242) (421)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4P. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Bob Menendez being charged with bribery and acting as a foreign agent
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 24% 29% 18% 16% 18% 25% 35% 22% 29% 22% *
A little 37% 39% 36% 46% 38% 36% 31% 38% 39% 35% *
Nothing at all 39% 32% 46% 38% 45% 39% 34% 40% 32% 44% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (543) (566) (292) (187) (361) (269) (696) (152) (168) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 24% 29% 19% 23% 34% 28% 20% 25% 39% 32% 15% 24% 25%
A little 37% 41% 33% 39% 39% 37% 33% 42% 40% 32% 42% 36% 39%
Nothing at all 39% 30% 48% 38% 27% 36% 47% 34% 22% 36% 43% 40% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (393) (402) (314) (460) (407) (435) (317) (203) (184) (242) (422) (261)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4Q. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Elizabeth Holmes being charged with defrauding investors
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 22% 24% 20% 16% 25% 23% 21% 22% 23% 21% *
A little 36% 36% 36% 42% 32% 34% 38% 36% 44% 28% *
Nothing at all 42% 40% 44% 42% 43% 43% 41% 41% 33% 51% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (546) (564) (292) (188) (360) (270) (694) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 22% 30% 20% 16% 35% 19% 21% 21% 33% 19% 17% 25% 23%
A little 36% 41% 28% 39% 41% 38% 28% 42% 40% 47% 37% 31% 37%
Nothing at all 42% 29% 52% 45% 24% 43% 51% 37% 27% 34% 47% 44% 41%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (391) (406) (313) (461) (407) (435) (317) (204) (185) (242) (421) (262)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4R. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Paul Manafort being charged with tax evasion and bank fraud
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 21% 25% 18% 16% 15% 24% 29% 21% 21% 25% *
A little 39% 44% 35% 40% 32% 40% 45% 42% 41% 22% *
Nothing at all 40% 31% 47% 44% 53% 36% 26% 37% 38% 53% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (546) (565) (292) (188) (362) (269) (695) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 21% 30% 16% 18% 33% 23% 16% 27% 27% 28% 20% 19% 21%
A little 39% 37% 36% 45% 43% 43% 35% 42% 45% 36% 40% 41% 37%
Nothing at all 40% 33% 48% 37% 24% 34% 49% 31% 28% 36% 40% 39% 42%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,111)  (393)  (405) (313)  (462)  (407) (434) (318) (204) (185) (242) (421)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4S. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Charles Kushner being charged with tax evasion and witness tampering
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 16% 18% 15% 14% 15% 18% 17% 15% 17% 22% *
A little 40% 47% 33% 38% 35% 39% 48% 43% 42% 32% *
Nothing at all 44% 35% 51% 48% 50% 43% 34% 42% 41% 46% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (544) (566) (292) (186) (362) (270) (695) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 16% 25% 11% 15% 26% 13% 14% 20% 19% 16% 16% 18% 15%
A little 40% 42% 38% 41% 46% 46% 38% 44% 50% 40% 43% 35% 46%
Nothing at all 44% 33% 52% 44% 27% 41% 48% 36% 31% 44% 42% 47% 39%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (392) (405) (313) (461) (407) (435) (316) (204) (185) (241) (421) (263)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

4T. Knowledge of Criminal Trials — Dinesh D’Souza being charged with campaign finance fraud
How much have you heard about the following criminal case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 13% 16% 11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 13% 11% 18% *
A little 37% 42% 33% 43% 33% 36% 39% 41% 45% 21% *
Nothing at all 49% 42% 56% 45% 55% 50% 46% 46% 44% 61% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 13% 16% 9% 16% 18% 21% 11% 13% 23% 20% 10% 12% 14%
A little 37% 40% 35% 37% 43% 42% 29% 40% 47% 37% 36% 38% 37%
Nothing at all 49% 43% 56% 47% 39% 37% 60% 46% 31% 43% 53% 49% 49%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (393) (406) (314) (462) (409) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422) (263)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5A. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Hunter Biden being charged with tax evasion and unlawful possession of a firearm
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 7% 8% 7% 12% 8% 5% 6% 6% 16% 8% *
Guilty 68% 2% 65% 53% 61% 7% 79% 76% 50% 50% *
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 13% 16% 12% 11% 10% 23% 18% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 12% 10% 14% 23% 15% 7% 4% 9% 10% 24% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (188) (361) (269) (695) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 7% 15% 3% 5% 12% 3% 7% 9% 7% 6% 10% 6% 9%
Guilty 68% 57% 68% 78% 65% 82% 64% 2% 7% 66% 68% 70% 66%
Not sure 13% 20% 12% % 18% 8% 13% 14% 9% 13% 16% 10% 14%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 12% 8% 17% 10% 5% 7% 15% 5% % 14% 6% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111) (392) (405) (314) (462) (408) (436) (316) (204) (186) (242) (421) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Bill Cosby being charged with sexual assault
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 8% 8% 8% % 13% % 4% % 9% 12% *
Guilty 68% 67% 69% 50% 62% 76% 81% 2% 55% 56% *
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 13% 18% 14% 14% 13% 28% 14% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 10% 11% 9% 30% 8% 3% 1% 8% 8% 19% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (187) (362) (269) (696) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 8% 6% 7% 10% 5% 8% 11% 4% 10% 8% 10% 8% 5%
Guilty 68% 71% 67% 67% 7% 69% 59% 79% 74% 59% 70% 66% 76%
Not sure 15% 14% 14% 16% 12% 17% 19% 13% 11% 18% 17% 14% 11%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 10% 9% 12% % 5% 6% 11% 4% 5% 15% 3% 12% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (392) (405) (314) (461) (408) (435) (318) (204) (186) (242) (421) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5C. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Harvey Weinstein being charged with rape and sexual assault of multiple women
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 0% 3% 5% 2% *
Guilty 68% 68% 67% 42% 56% 79% 89% 73% 62% 53% *
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 11% 14% 8% 4% 9% 9% 9% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 20% 20% 20% 39% 27% 11% 7% 15% 24% 36% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (186) (362) (270) (697) (152) (169) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 1% 4% 3%
Guilty 68% 69% 65% 69% 79% 74% 67% 2% 68% 64% 68% 67% 72%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 6% 13% 8% 10% 10% 10% 6%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 20% 17% 22% 21% 9% 13% 25% 11% 19% 20% 22% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (393) (406) (312) (462) (407) (436) (318) (202) (186) (242) (421) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5D. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — O.J. Simpson being charged with the murders of his ex-wife and her friend
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty % % % % 9% % 4% 5% 12% 12% *
Guilty 67% 65% 69% 47% 54% 78% 87% 74% 47% 55% *
Not sure 16% 16% 15% 19% 22% 13% 9% 13% 31% 13% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 10% 11% 9% 27% 15% 2% 0% 8% 10% 20% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (293) (187) (362) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 7% 9% % 5% 8% ™% 8% 6% % % % 6% 9%
Guilty 67% 66% 68% 68% 73% 69% 68% 74% 66% 61% 71% 67% 69%
Not sure 16% 17% 13% 17% 16% 19% 14% 15% 15% 19% 15% 16% 14%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 10% 8% 12% 10% 3% 6% 10% 4% 12% 14% % 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (405) (314) (462) (408) (436) (317) (204) (186) (241) (422) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5E. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — R. Kelly being charged with racketeering and sex trafficking
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 4% 4% 5% 8% 8% 2% 1% 3% 4% 12% *
Guilty 67% 67% 67% 57% 66% 78% 63% 68% 71% 66% *
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 10% 10% 8% 7% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 19% 20% 19% 25% 19% 12% 26% 19% 17% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (292) (188) (362) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 6% 1% % 5% 3%
Guilty 67% 73% 65% 65% 77% 67% 67% 70% 68% 63% 60% 69% 73%
Not sure 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 11% 7% 12% 9% 14% 14% 7% 4%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 19% 14% 24% 20% 12% 18% 20% 16% 17% 22% 19% 19% 19%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (406) (313) (462) (408) (435) (318) (204) (185) (242) (422) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5F. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — The Menendez brothers being charged with the murder of their parents
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 9% % 12% 18% 10% 6% 5% 10% 8% 11% *
Guilty 60% 61% 59% 39% 45% 71% 79% 62% 60% 54% *
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 14% 22% 16% 13% 17% 16% 16% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 14% 18% 11% 29% 24% 6% 4% 11% 17% 19% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (292) (188) (362) (270) (697) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 9% 8% 8% 12% 8% 10% 7% 11% 10% 10% 13% 9% 5%
Guilty 60% 57% 58% 64% 67% 65% 57% 65% 62% 51% 57% 59% 69%
Not sure 16% 19% 17% 13% 18% 15% 16% 17% 19% 16% 17% 18% 14%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 14% 15% 17% 11% % 10% 21% % 9% 22% 13% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (405) (314) (462) (409) (435) (318) (204) (186) (242) (421) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5G. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Ghislaine Maxwell being charged with sex trafficking and conspiracy
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 6% *
Guilty 56% 57% 55% 40% 49% 63% 69% 61% 44% 49% *
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 14% 4% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 32% 30% 34% 44% 39% 27% 21% 27% 41% 41% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (546) (564) (292) (187) (361) (270) (696) (151) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 1%
Guilty 56% 58% 55% 55% 66% 64% 49% 63% 67% 57% 54% 55% 59%
Not sure 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10% 7% 12% 10% 7% 9%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 32% 28% 35% 33% 22% 25% 40% 23% 21% 26% 32% 35% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (393) (403) (314) (462) (407) (435) (317) (204) (186) (242) (419) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

5H. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Derek Chauvin being charged with the murder of George Floyd
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 19% 25% 14% 8% 12% 28% 25% 24% 2% 13% *
Guilty 50% 48% 51% 50% 48% 48% 54% 46% 72% 47% *
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 13% 16% 10% 10% 13% 8% 13% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 19% 15% 23% 29% 24% 15% 11% 17% 19% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (545) (564) (292) (187) (361) (269) (693) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 19% 5% 16% 36% 5% 40% 17% 20% 26% 16% 21% 22% 14%
Guilty 50% 69% 46% 35% 7% 31% 49% 54% 49% 52% 52% 45% 55%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 13% 8% 15% 9% 14% 12% 13% 11% 11% 14%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 19% 15% 25% 16% 9% 13% 24% 13% 13% 19% 16% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,109)  (393)  (405)  (311)  (462)  (405)  (435) (316) (204) (186) (240) (420)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Famous Criminal Trials
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
51. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Donald Trump being charged with falsifying business records to cover up a hush money payment
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 28% 34% 22% 15% 20% 37% 34% 32% 9% 25% *
Guilty 49% 45% 54% 49% 51% 47% 51% 46% 68% 50% *
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 15% 17% 11% 13% 14% 11% 10% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 10% 9% 10% 21% 13% 5% 2% 8% 12% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (187) (362) (269) (696) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 28% 6% 25% 51% 4% 59% 27% 24% 29% 27% 28% 31% 21%
Guilty 49% 84% 46% 20% 88% 16% 49% 56% 46% 51% 52% 41% 59%
Not sure 13% 5% 15% 21% 3% 19% 12% 14% 16% 12% 9% 17% 13%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 10% 6% 14% 8% 5% 7% 11% 6% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (392) (406) (313) (461) (408) (435) (317) (204) (186) (242) (420) (263)
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5J. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — George Santos being charged with wire fraud and identity theft
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 4% 5% 4% 8% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 7% *
Guilty 43% 49% 38% 38% 29% 48% 56% 46% 45% 32% *
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 12% 19% 17% 15% 16% 16% 18% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 36% 29% 43% 42% 46% 32% 27% 33% 34% 43% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (546) (565) (293) (188) (361) (269) (696) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% ™% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Guilty 43% 60% 34% 37% 67% 40% 39% 49% 53% 44% 40% 43% 45%
Not sure 16% 11% 17% 20% 10% 18% 13% 20% 14% 20% 17% 13% 18%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 36% 25% 46% 37% 18% 35% 44% 26% 28% 33% 39% 38% 33%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (393) (405) (313) (462) (407) (436) (316) (204) (186) (242) (420) (263)
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5K. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Sam Bankman-Fried being charged with fraud and money laundering
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 4% 2% 5% 8% % 1% 0% 4% 2% % *
Guilty 42% 51% 33% 37% 35% 46% 49% 44% 41% 32% *
Not sure 11% 13% 10% 14% 13% 9% 11% 10% 17% 11% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 43% 34% 51% 41% 45% 45% 40% 42% 39% 50% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (544) (564) (292) (187) (360) (269) (694) (152) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% % 3% 2%
Guilty 42% 46% 42% 38% 54% 47% 35% 41% 59% 43% 35% 42% 48%
Not sure 11% 14% 8% 13% 13% 14% 11% 15% 10% 18% 10% 10% 11%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 43% 36% 47% 44% 30% 36% 51% 41% 25% 36% 47% 45% 39%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (390) (406) (312) (459) (407) (434) (315) (204) (186) (242) (419) (261)
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5L. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Bob Menendez being charged with bribery and acting as a foreign agent
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 5% 4% 6% 15% 6% 0% 1% 5% 6% 5% *
Guilty 42% 49% 35% 30% 35% 47% 52% 42% 44% 34% *
Not sure 14% 16% 13% 17% 15% 14% 13% 14% 17% 17% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 39% 32% 46% 38% 45% 39% 34% 40% 32% 44% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (543) (566) (292) (187) (361) (269) (696) (152) (168) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 8% 3% 6%
Guilty 42% 47% 35% 43% 56% 46% 38% 45% 56% 48% 36% 40% 44%
Not sure 14% 17% 13% 14% 15% 16% 12% 17% 17% 13% 13% 16% 14%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 39% 30% 48% 38% 27% 36% 47% 34% 22% 36% 43% 40% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (393) (402) (314) (460) (407) (435) (317) (203) (184) (242) (422) (261)
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5M. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Martha Stewart being charged with conspiracy and obstruction of justice
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 16% 19% 13% 11% 14% 19% 18% 17% 15% 11% *
Guilty 41% 39% 43% 32% 33% 47% 49% 44% 33% 41% *
Not sure 25% 21% 28% 18% 28% 25% 28% 25% 30% 23% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 18% 22% 15% 39% 25% 9% 5% 14% 22% 25% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (545) (563) (292) (187) (360) (269) (695) (152) (168) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 16% 15% 12% 21% 14% 24% 18% 18% 15% 15% 17% 15% 18%
Guilty 41% 43% 42% 38% 49% 37% 38% 44% 44% 41% 40% 41% 42%
Not sure 25% 24% 25% 25% 26% 25% 21% 28% 23% 23% 25% 24% 26%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 18% 18% 21% 15% 12% 14% 23% 10% 18% 21% 18% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,108) (391) (405) (312) (460) (407) (434) (315) (204) (186) (241) (420) (261)
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5N. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Elizabeth Holmes being charged with defrauding investors
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 4% 3% 5% 8% 8% 1% 1% 3% % 8% *
Guilty 39% 41% 37% 32% 34% 43% 45% 40% 38% 33% *
Not sure 15% 16% 14% 17% 16% 13% 13% 15% 22% 8% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 42% 40% 44% 42% 43% 43% 41% 41% 33% 51% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (546) (564) (292) (188) (360) (270) (694) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Guilty 39% 52% 34% 31% 57% 35% 34% 38% 54% 40% 35% 37% 44%
Not sure 15% 16% 11% 19% 15% 18% 9% 19% 16% 22% 13% 15% 12%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 42% 29% 52% 45% 24% 43% 51% 37% 27% 34% 47% 44% 41%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,110) (391) (406) (313) (461) (407) (435) (317) (204) (185) (242) (421) (262)
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50. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Chelsea Manning being charged with espionage for leaking classified documents
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 8% 6% 9% 8% 11% % 5% 9% 5% 6% *
Guilty 39% 46% 31% 27% 31% 43% 51% 40% 38% 30% *
Not sure 18% 19% 16% 19% 14% 19% 19% 18% 22% 12% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 36% 28% 44% 46% 44% 31% 25% 33% 35% 52% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (545) (564) (291) (187) (362) (269) (696) (152) (168) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 8% 12% 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 9% 11% 6% 11% 8% 6%
Guilty 39% 40% 35% 41% 48% 45% 31% 43% 54% 34% 38% 39% 41%
Not sure 18% 18% 16% 20% 19% 18% 16% 24% 11% 23% 16% 16% 18%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 36% 30% 43% 33% 23% 31% 46% 23% 25% 37% 35% 37% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (390) (405) (314) (459) (408) (435) (317) (203) (184) (242) (421) (262)
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5P. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Paul Manafort being charged with tax evasion and bank fraud
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 10% 13% % 12% 7% 9% 11% 12% 8% 5% *
Guilty 35% 38% 33% 29% 27% 37% 47% 36% 37% 30% *
Not sure 15% 18% 13% 15% 13% 17% 15% 16% 18% 12% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 40% 32% 47% 44% 53% 36% 26% 37% 38% 53% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (545) (565) (292) (187) (362) (269) (695) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 10% 6% % 17% 4% 19% 7% 11% 15% 9% 11% 10% 9%
Guilty 35% 51% 29% 26% 60% 23% 30% 44% 39% 33% 37% 35% 36%
Not sure 15% 10% 15% 20% 12% 24% 14% 15% 18% 22% 12% 16% 13%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 40% 33% 48% 37% 24% 34% 49% 31% 28% 36% 40% 39% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (393) (404) (313) (462) (406) (434) (318) (203) (184) (242) (421) (263)
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5Q. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Julian Assange being charged with espionage for leaking classified documents
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 16% 21% 11% 19% 16% 16% 14% 18% 9% 12% *
Guilty 35% 40% 31% 28% 29% 36% 48% 38% 37% 31% *
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 9% 20% 19% 19% 18% 17% 13% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 31% 24% 38% 43% 35% 29% 19% 27% 36% 45% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,105) (541) (564) (292) (183) (360) (270) (695) (151) (165) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 16% 12% 16% 21% 11% 22% 15% 17% 20% 12% 15% 16% 20%
Guilty 35% 45% 31% 30% 51% 34% 31% 39% 44% 33% 36% 35% 36%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 17% 19% 22% 15% 20% 19% 26% 17% 15% 15%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 31% 25% 36% 31% 19% 22% 39% 24% 17% 29% 33% 33% 28%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,105) (388) (405) (312) (458) (406) (432) (316) (202) (185) (241) (417) (262)
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5R. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Charles Kushner being charged with tax evasion and witness tampering
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 6% 8% 5% 5% 10% % 3% % 6% 9% *
Guilty 32% 36% 29% 34% 24% 30% 43% 33% 38% 26% *
Not sure 18% 21% 14% 13% 17% 20% 19% 19% 16% 19% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 44% 35% 51% 48% 50% 43% 34% 42% 41% 46% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (544) (566) (292) (186) (362) (270) (695) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 9% 5% % 13% 8% 9% 5% 6%
Guilty 32% 51% 23% 25% 55% 23% 30% 36% 37% 31% 35% 28% 37%
Not sure 18% 10% 20% 22% 12% 27% 17% 20% 19% 17% 14% 19% 18%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 44% 33% 52% 44% 27% 41% 48% 36% 31% 44% 42% 47% 39%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (392) (405) (313) (461) (407) (435) (316) (204) (185) (241) (421) (263)
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58. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Kyle Rittenhouse being charged with murder during unrest in Kenosha, Wisconsin
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Not guilty 24% 30% 18% 14% 19% 32% 29% 30% 6% 13% *
Guilty 32% 32% 31% 34% 31% 31% 33% 29% 46% 40% *
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 12% 13% 8% 9% 11% 13% 7% *
Not asked - Does not

know anything about

the case 34% 26% 41% 40% 38% 29% 30% 31% 35% 40% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (544) (566) (293) (186) (361) (270) (697) (152) (167) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Not guilty 24% % 25% 39% % 50% 20% 26% 28% 24% 24% 27% 20%
Guilty 32% 55% 28% 14% 59% 13% 31% 36% 31% 25% 34% 27% 43%
Not sure 10% 10% % 13% 8% 10% 8% 10% 14% 11% 15% 9% 8%
Not asked - Does not

know anything about

the case 34% 28% 39% 34% 25% 27% 41% 27% 26% 40% 28% 37% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (390) (406) (314) (459) (409) (435) (316) (204) (186) (242) (419) (263)
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5T. Guilty or Not Guilty - Criminal Trials — Dinesh D’Souza being charged with campaign finance fraud
Regardless of the verdict, do you think the following are guilty or not guilty of the crimes they were charged with?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Not guilty 11% 14% 8% 10% 9% 13% 11% 12% 6% 11% *
Guilty 23% 25% 22% 26% 23% 21% 24% 24% 30% 16% *
Not sure 16% 19% 14% 18% 13% 16% 18% 17% 21% 12% *
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 49% 42% 56% 45% 55% 50% 46% 46% 44% 61% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (293) (187) (362) (270) (697) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not guilty 11% 4% 11% 18% 3% 24% 9% 12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10%
Guilty 23% 36% 17% 18% 40% 16% 18% 22% 35% 21% 23% 24% 24%
Not sure 16% 17% 16% 17% 17% 24% 13% 19% 21% 25% 13% 15% 17%
Not asked - Does not
know anything about
the case 49% 43% 56% 47% 39% 37% 60% 46% 31% 43% 53% 49% 49%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (392) (406) (314) (461) (409) (435) (318) (204) (186) (242) (421) (263)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 2 - 5, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.079, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.908.

1113
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

99 questions not reported.

You
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